Public Document Pack
SELBY
— N ——

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2020
Time: 10.00 AM
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS — REMOTE

To:

(CLICK HERE)

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), J Chilvers (Vice-Chair),
| Chilvers, M Jordan, J Mackman, J Cattanach, P Welch,
J Duggan, S Duckett, M McCartney and D Brook

Agenda

Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on
20 August 2020.

Disclosures of Interest

A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available
for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have
a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest,
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of
business.

If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.
Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee
Driver Medicals (Pages 7 - 14)

To receive the report, which asks the Committee to consider temporarily
departing from Selby’s taxi licensing policy, to allow drivers to find an

Licensing Committee
Monday, 7 December 2020


https://youtu.be/YlRhkMdKfUM
http://www.selby.gov.uk/

alternative GP to carry out the requirement to have a group 2 medical, if their
own practice is not offering this service; and holders of Public Service Vehicle
(PSV) and/or Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) licences, where the holder is able to
produce proof of current medical examination less than 3 months old, shall not
be required to undergo a medical examination on first application or when their
medical is due.

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 15 - 68)

To receive the report, which asks the Committee to note the new statutory
guidance attached at Appendix A, which the Licensing Authority will have
regard to until it is fully considered and if required incorporated into the
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy.

Urgent Item - Verbal update on Covid-19

To receive a verbal update on Covid-19 and the new Tier 2 restrictions.

Verbal Update on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles

To receive a verbal update on wheelchair accessible vehicles.

JM /(/ﬁjgﬁ%’

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive

Date of next meeting (10.00 am)
Monday, 11 January 2021

Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.

Live Stream

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place,
click here.

Recording at Council Meetings

Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film of audio) the public parts of the
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk.

Licensing Committee
Monday, 7 December 2020


https://youtu.be/YlRhkMdKfUM

PublidgRhdéni terk 2
SELBY
—_—\—

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes
Licensing Committee

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote
Date: Thursday, 20 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am

Present remotely  Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair),
via Teams: J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, J Duggan,
M McCartney and P Welch

Officers present Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring

remotely via Officer, Jade Reynolds, Solicitor, Sharon Cousins,
Teams: Licensing Manager; and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services
Officer

Before the meeting business, the Chair welcomed attendees to the first remote
and live-streamed meeting of the Licensing Committee and asked all
Committee Members and Officers to confirm their attendance.

The Chair reminded all participants that the meeting was being streamed live
publicly and was accessible to a wide audience; as such, asked Members to
remain muted unless invited to speak.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jordan
2 MINUTES

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3
February 2020.

RESOLVED:
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee
meeting held on 3 February 2020.

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
ThursdayP2g&udust 2020



CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Chair welcomed the Committee to the first virtual licensing committee
which was being streamed live to the public, and looked forward to a
respectful debate about the matters on the agenda.

The Chair informed Members that where possible licensing fees had been
deferred to coincide with the deadline of the government Furlough
scheme, if the applicant so wished, and explained that this was in order to
support the cash flow for local businesses at this time of continued
uncertainty.

SELBY ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY 2020

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to consider the responses to the consultation on the draft Animal
Licensing Policy 2020 attached at Appendix B and refer any comments to
the Executive; and recommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to the
Council be authorised to suspend Animal Activities Licences and amend
part 3 of the constitution accordingly.

The Committee were informed that the adoption of the policy was an
Executive function and would be reported at the meeting of the Executive
on 3 September 2020 with any comments the Licensing Committee may
have.

Members noted that there was a star rating system to allow customers to
see how businesses performed, and this was issued by the inspecting
licensing officer/animal specialist.

The Committee raised concerns around the licensing of commercial dog
walker’s, the Licensing Manager confirmed that they were not licensable.
The Chair confirmed that following the meeting he would speak with the
Solicitor to the Council around the regulations for commercial dog
walkers, and report back at the next Committee.

The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the
report and had no further comments to make.

RESOLVED:
i.  To note the consultation responses to the draft
Animal Licensing Policy 2020 attached at Appendix
B.

ii. Torecommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to
the Council be authorised to suspend Animal
Activities Licences and amend part 3 of the
constitution accordingly.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
Thursdal? @9 @udust 2020



lii. To ask the Chair of Licensing to speak with the
Solicitor to the Council around the regulations for
commercial dog walkers, and report back at the
next Committee.

Reason for decision:

Adoption of the Animal Licensing Policy 2020 would help to protect the
welfare of animals within the Selby district, support the Council’s statutory
position; and help protect public safety.

REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to consider the results of the public consultation exercise as summarised
in Appendix B of the report; and to recommend to Full Council that the
amended Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix A be
adopted.

The Committee noted that the Licensing Act 2003 required a licensing
authority to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least
every five years; the Council’s current policy was due to expire at the end
of 2020.

The Licensing Manager explained that a six-week consultation had taken
place between 29 June 2020 to 10 August 2020, 3 responses had been
received from the Environmental Health team, North Yorkshire Police and
North Yorkshire Public Health, relevant recommendations had been
made, and all consultat
[...]
mall businesses who had been hit by the pandemic.
One of the Members had contacted other local councils; Bradford,
Wakefield and Leeds amongst others and found they had not introduced
the fee.

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer confirmed that if the
Committee were all in agreement that it was within their remit to set fees,
and a decision could be taken at the meeting.

The Committee were informed that the original decisions made by the
Chief Executive and the Chairman of Licensing Committee attached at
Appendix 1 would still be reported to Council, and that no applications
had been determined for a pavement licence so there would be no impact
if the fee were now set at £0.

It was proposed, and seconded that the pavement licence fee be waived,
the vote was unanimous.

RESOLVED:
To note the urgent decisions taken and refer the same
to Council for noting, and to waive the fee for Pavement
Licences.

Reason for decision:

To help support businesses within the Selby district to recover from the
disruption caused by COVID-19 and to succeed in these challenging
times, while allowing members of the public to benefit from this outdoor
environment.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
Thursdal? @9 @ ust 2020



The meeting closed at 10.55 am.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
ThursdayP2g&uSust 2020



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5 .

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report Reference Number: L/20/4

To: Licensing Committee

Date: 7 December 2020

Status: Non-Key Decision

Ward(s) Affected: Whole District

Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager

Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Member for Housing, Health
and Culture

Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council

Title: Driver Medicals
Summary:

Drivers need to be in a good condition of health to ensure the safety of their
passengers, themselves, and other road users. As well as driving, the day-to-day
work of a licensed driver may also include lifting heavy items of luggage,
wheelchairs, and shopping etc.

Selby’s taxi licensing policy states that the group 2 medical must be carried out at
the drivers own General Practitioner (GP). Due to the COVID19 pandemic GP
practices ceased offering group 2 medicals and there remains ongoing uncertainty
as to when some GP’s will resume testing, this varies between practitioners and the
area they are based.

Medicals so far have been deferred but as the year ends an alternative temporary
measure is required to ensure protection of the public.

Recommendations:

The Committee are recommended to: -

Consider temporarily departing from Selby’s taxi licensing policy, to allow drivers to:
i) find an alternative GP to carry out the requirement to have a group 2
medical, if their own practice is not offering this service.

i) Holders of Public Service Vehicle (PSV) and/or Large Goods Vehicle (LGV)
licences, where the holder is able to produce proof of current medical

examination less than 3 months old, shall not be required to undergo a
medical examination on first application or when their medical is due.

Page 7



Reasons for recommendation

The Council needs to be satisfied that all licensed hackney carriage and private hire
drivers are medically fit. To assess an individual’s medical fitness, the Council
applies the standard required for a DVLA Group 2 licence which requires a higher
level of fithess than is needed for an ordinary driving licence.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Selby’s taxi licensing policy states that Every licence holder must undergo a
medical check upon application and then every 3 years until the age of 65,
after which a medical check must be done annually.

Due to the COVID19 pandemic GP practices have been offering a reduced
service, making it impossible for drivers to abide by the condition to have an
up to date Group 2 medical.

The licensing team have been deferring the date of due medicals so far but as
the year comes to an end an alternative measure is required, to ensure a
degree of compliance with the policy and to safeguard the public.

GP practices in the district have been contacted to see which were offering
the Group 2 medical services currently. This information can be seen below.

Medicals
Done/On
Name of Doctors Surgery Hold Fee
Tadcaster Medical Centre On Hold
Boston Spa Surgery On Hold
South Milford Surgery On Hold
Monk Fryston Surgery On Hold
Sherburn Group Practice On Hold
Old Goole Surgery On Hold
Bartholomew Medical Group On Hold
Montague Medical Practice On Hold
Medicals
Posterngate Surgery Done £95.00
Scott Road Surgery On Hold
Medicals
Beech Tree Surgery Done £150.00

As most GP practices are still not offering this service, most drivers are and
will continue to struggle to meet the requirement to obtain a medical from their
own GP.

Page 8



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

It is therefore recommended that a temporary alternative measure be put in
place to cover drivers through this period if their own GP practice is unable to
facilitate the medical at this time. This would mean that the licensing team
would be permitted to allow the driver to find an alternative GP to carry out the
medical, if the driver informs licensing that their current practice is not offering
the medicals.

In this scenario, the licensing team would inform the driver that they would
need to provide the temporary GP with their medical history. To obtain this
information, the driver would need to contact their own GP surgery on how to
apply for this (usually a written request but it could be an application form
supplied by their practice). The Group 2 medical form that the doctor
completes would be updated, so that the GP carrying out the medical would
need to confirm and stamp that they had seen the drivers medical records at
the time of the medical.

If the driver or applicant is a holders of Public Service Vehicle (PSV) and/or
Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) licences, and the holder is able to produce proof
of current medical examination less than 3 months old, it is recommended
that they shall not be required to undergo a medical examination on first
application or when their medical is due.

The Council can depart from its policy where it considers it appropriate to do
S0, in this case it would be a temporary measure until normal service resumes
with GP practices. It would mean that drivers are still able to abide with the
medical requirement of the policy of providing an update to date Group 2
medical.

On the 10" September 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) wrote to all
licensing authorities (appendix A) acknowledging the challenges faced by
licensing authorities during the pandemic. The letter confirmed the importance
of continuing to provide the statutory function and identifying solutions that will
enable the service to continue. By resolving to temporarily depart from Selby’s
taxi licensing policy for medicals during the pandemic the authority will be
complying with its obligations.

Implications

The overriding aim of the Council when carrying out its functions relating to
the licensing of taxi drivers, vehicles and operators, is the protection of the
public and others who use (or can be affected by) hackney carriage and
private hire services.

If drivers are unable to meet the requirement for a Group 2 medical this would
lead to the driver being suspended until they are able to provide one. In most
cases this will be out of the drivers control and an alternative measure should
be in place during the COVID pandemic to avoid this.

Page 9



2.1

2.2

2.3

By requiring drivers to undergo a medical the Council can ensure they are
medically fit to drive the vehicle which members of the public will be
transported in, this could include children and/or vulnerable persons.

Legal Implications
Public Safety is a paramount requirement of the taxi licensing regime.

A temporary measure can be easily removed when appropriate. It ensures
that drivers are still submitting the appropriate medical check and ensuring
driver and passenger safety.

It works in the driver’s best interests.

It maintains local authority control of the licensing of drivers and public safety
It would not be appropriate to continue to suspend the requirement of
medical’s as it could put driver and passenger safety at risk and could cause
an unreasonable delay in satisfaction of the licensing requirement.

It is a proportionate and reasonable response.

It is not clear when all surgeries will be operating fully again and therefore
further delay and repeated suspensions ought to be avoided with alternative
options put in place to remedy the present situation.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report as drivers will pay
for their own medical

Policy and Risk Implications
Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy states:

‘8.1 Medical checks

Drivers need to be in a good condition of health to ensure the safety of their
passengers, themselves and other road users. As well as driving, the day-to-day
work of a licensed driver may also include lifting heavy items of luggage,
wheelchairs and shopping etc. Any applicant for the grant or renewal of a licence
who is unable to satisfy the licensing authority that they meet the required
medical standard will not be issued a licence.

The Council have a standard medical form which is filled in by the applicants own
GP, the costs of which must be met by the applicant. Every licence holder must
undergo a medical check upon application and then every 3 years until the age of
65, after which a medical check must be done annually.

The driver must be fit to drive up to the DVLA Group 2 standard.

Page 10



2.4

2.5

2.6

4.1

In addition, all licence holders are required to inform the Council of any illness or
condition that affects their ability to drive, as soon as possible but always within 3 days.
If the Council offices are closed during this time, please email: licensing@selby.gov.uk or
put in writing to the Council’.

Corporate 
[...]
ime and welcome your continued
commitment to a fully functioning licensing system that ensures public safety.

If you have any questions about this letter please contact the Department’s taxi and
private hire vehicle policy team at taxis@dft.gov.uk.

Yours faithfully,

Sk T felk-

Director: Local Transport

Page 14


mailto:taxis@dft.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6 .

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report Reference Number: L/20/5

To: Licensing Committee

Date: 7" December 2020

Status: Non-Key Decision

Ward(s) Affected: Whole District

Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager

Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Member for Housing, Health
and Culture

Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council

Title: Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

Summary:

The Secretary of State for Transport (DfT) has issued new Statutory Taxi and Private
Hire Vehicle Standards to Licensing Authorities, this is aimed at safeguarding
children and vulnerable adults.

The Statutory Standards set-out a range of robust measures to protect taxi and
private hire vehicle passengers, particularly those most vulnerable. Government and
licensing authorities must work together to ensure that, above all else, the taxi and
private hire vehicle services the public use are safe.

In areas where there are existing and comprehensive licensing policies, the DfT has
made it clear that it expects these to be reviewed considering the statutory guidance
and for licensing authorities to implement changes.

Recommendations:

That the Committee notes the new statutory guidance (Appendix A) which the
Licensing Authority will have regard to until it is fully considered and if required
incorporated into the councils Taxi Licensing Policy.

Reasons for recommendation

The Department for Transport will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the
Statutory Standards and all authorities are expected to provide an update by 31st

January 2021 in developing the standard.

1. Introduction and background

Page 15



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

The Secretary of State for Transport (DfT) has issued new Statutory Taxi and
Private Hire Vehicle Standards to licensing authorities in July 2020 which are
aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. The Statutory
Standards set-out a range of robust measures to protect taxi and private hire
vehicle passengers, particularly those most vulnerable. There is now an
expectation that Government and licensing authorities must work together to
ensure that, above all else, the taxi and private hire vehicle services the public
use are safe. This is the first time that a taxi licencing statutory guidance
document has been issued.

The DfT stated that it will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the
Statutory Standards. The Department is aware of the challenges caused by
the current coronavirus pandemic and is mindful of this. Although the
Secretary of State is asking all licensing authorities to provide an update to
the Department of their consideration of the Standards six months after their
publication, by the end of January 2021.It is expected that the
recommendations are implemented unless there is a compelling local reason
for not doing so.

Licensing authorities are under a legal duty, under section 177 of the Policing
and Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory Standards. It has been
declared that in the interests of transparency, all licensing authorities should
publish their considerations of the measures contained in the Standards and
the policies and to outline delivery plans that stem from these. The update will
enable government bodies to engage with those authorities that do not adopt
the Standards and to seek from them a rationale for failing to act to protect
passengers.

The Statutory Standards are seen nationally as an important first step in
reforming the way the taxi and private hire vehicle sector is regulated and this
should ensure consistent standards between licensing authorities, which has
ca
[...]
ed to notify the issuing authority within 48
hours of an arrest and release, charge or conviction of any sexual offence,
any offence involving dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence
(under point 5)

b) Driver criminality checks will require DBS checking every six months being
far more frequent than currently with an impact on officers and licence
holders (under point 13)

c) Language proficiencies test a driver’s proficiency in both oral and written
English language.

d) CCTV and audio recording assessment and whether it is necessary in this
district; this authority has been awaiting national guidance to this point.
Prohibitive costs for licence holders need to be assessed against a
specific need for mandating all vehicles (under point 17)

The committee is therefore invited from this point forward to have regard to
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.

Members are asked to make comment on the proposals in Appendix B, then
officers will develop the proposed consultation document that will be put
before the Licensing Committee in due course. This proposal will meet the
requirements under point 1.2 of this report to allow the necessary update to
be provided to the Department of Transport on this council’s plans by 31st
January 2021.

Implications
Regulatory Legal Implications

There is no statutory requirement to have a taxi licensing policy, however, it is
good practice to do so and will provide consistent decision making. The policy

Page 17



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

sets out the standard that the Council will use to formulate-its decisions on
application for licences, their renewal and consideration for their continuance.
The Council must consider each case on its own merits and may depart from
the policy in exceptional cases.

There are a range of powers contained in legislation that allows the Council to
specify the standards that must be met to be licensed by the Council and to
protect public safety. Furthermore, if these s

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams: 
 
 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), J Chilvers (Vice-Chair), 
I Chilvers, M Jordan, J Cattanach, P Welch and J Duggan 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Joan Smith, Lawyer, Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager, 
Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer; and Dawn 
Drury, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Duckett, 

McCartney, Brook and Mackman. 
 

9 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 20 August 2020. 

 
10 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
11 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair thanked Councillor Ellis as outgoing Chair and Councillor 

Grogan who had served on the Licensing Committee during 2019-20 for 
their support and hard work and welcomed Councillors Cattanach and 
Mackman to the Committee.   



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
Members noted that since the last Licensing Committee in August 2020 
both the Statement of Licensing and Animal Licensing Policies had come 
into effect. 
 
The Chair thanked Members who had attended the councillor Licensing 
training sessions in November 2020 and thanked the officers involved for 
providing very successful and positive training sessions. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he and Councillor Chilvers had visited 
several licensed premises alongside the Licensing Manager and 
Enforcement Officer on the evening of 16th October 2020.  The Chair 
confirmed that the reason for the visits was to ensure premises were 
complying with the Covid restrictions in accordance with the area’s tier 
rules. The Chair added that both Councillors and officers had been 
impressed with the premises visited and the evening had been very 
successful.  It was further confirmed that there would be more evening 
premise visits made in the early part of 2021. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he had requested that an update be 
provided to the Committee at each meeting regarding ongoing work with 
premises and the Covid regulations in the Selby district. 
 
Finally, the Chair drew the Committee’s attention to items 7 and 8 of the 
agenda which had been added to the agenda pack after the initial 
publication. 
 

12 DRIVER MEDICALS 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to consider temporarily departing from Selby’s taxi licensing policy, to 
allow drivers to find an alternative General Practitioner (GP)  to carry out 
the requirement to have a group 2 medical, if their own practice was not 
offering this service; and holders of Public Service Vehicle (PSV) and/or 
Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) licences, where the holder was able to 
produce proof of current medical examination less than 3 months old, 
should not be required to undergo a medical examination on first 
application or when their medical was due. 
 
The Committee were informed that Selby’s taxi licensing policy stated that 
the group 2 medical must be carried out at the drivers own GP, however 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic some GP practices had ceased offering 
group 2 medicals, and there remained ongoing uncertainty as to when 
some GP’s would resume testing.   
 
Members noted that during the pandemic driver medicals had been 
deferred but that an alternative temporary measure was required to 
ensure protection of the public.  It was therefore recommended that a 
temporary alternative measure be put in place which would allow the 
driver to source an alternative GP to carry out the medical if the driver 
informed the Licensing section that their current practice was not offering 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

the service.  
 
The Licensing Manager stated that in the case of holders of Public 
Service Vehicle (PSV) and/or Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) licences, if the 
holder was able to produce proof of a current medical examination less 
than 3 months old, it was recommended that they should not be required 
to undergo a medical examination on first application or when their 
medical was due.   
 
The Committee raised concerns around how long the temporary measure 
would be in place, and as the Covid-19 vaccine programme was due to 
begin would GP’s have the extra capacity to undertake driver medicals.  
The Licensing Manager confirmed it was a temporary measure until 
normal service resumed with GP practices, and the situation would be 
monitored closely by the Licensing team; and that private GP practices 
could be used as an alternative.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To temporarily depart from Selby’s taxi licensing 
policy, to allow drivers to find an alternative 
General Practitioner (GP) to carry out the 
requirement to have a group 2 medical, if their 
own practice was not offering this service, and 
 

ii. Holders of Public Service Vehicle (PSV) and/or 
Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) licences, where the 
holder was able to produce proof of current 
medical examination less than 3 months old, 
should not be required to undergo a medical 
examination on first application or when their 
medical was due. 

 
Reason for decision: 
Drivers are required to be in a good condition of health to ensure the 
safety of their passengers, themselves, and other road users.  This would 
allow drivers to temporarily source alternative GP practices to undertake 
their driver medicals, to ensure they are medically fit thereby offering 
protection for the public. 
 

13 STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to note the new statutory guidance, as shown at Appendix A, which the 
Licensing Authority would have regard to until it was fully considered, and 
if required incorporated into the councils Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
Members heard that the Secretary of State for Transport (DfT) had issued 
new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to Licensing 
Authorities, the Statutory Standards set-out a range of robust measures 
to protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, and in particular those 
most vulnerable. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
The Licensing Manager explained that there were twenty key points as 
Statutory Standards, as shown at Appendix B, for all licensing authorities 
to address. It had been identified that there were just four key points that 
required further examination and review by this authority which were: - 
 

 Licence holders would be required to notify the issuing authority 
within 48 hours of an arrest and release, charge or conviction of 
any sexual offence, any offence involving dishonesty or violence 
and any motoring offence, 

 

 Driver criminality checks would require DBS checking every six 
months, being far more frequent than currently with an impact on 
officers and licence holders, 

 

 Language proficiencies test a driver’s proficiency in both oral and 
written English language, and 

 

 CCTV and audio recording assessment and whether it was 
necessary in this district; this authority had been awaiting national 
guidance on this point. Prohibitive costs for licence holders needed 
to be assessed against a specific need for mandating all vehicles. 

 
Members noted that officers would develop a proposed consultation 
document that would be put before the Licensing Committee in due 
course. The Department for Transport would monitor licensing authorities’ 
responses to the Statutory Standards and all authorities were expected to 
provide an update by 31st January 2021 in developing the standard. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the new statutory guidance, as shown at 
Appendix A, which the Licensing Authority would have 
regard to until it was fully considered, and if required 
incorporated into the councils Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
Reason for decision: 
The Statutory Standards provided a range of robust measures to protect 
taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, and in particular those most 
vulnerable.  Any proposed changes to Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy 2020 
would strengthen the current policy by endorsing the requirement that 
public safety was paramount.   
 

14 URGENT ITEM - VERBAL UPDATE ON COVID-19 
 

 The Licensing Manager provided an update to the Committee on the new 
Tier 2 (High Alert) which the Selby district had moved to on Wednesday 
2nd December 2020, following a month-long lockdown.  
 
Members noted that the new guidance around Tier 2 allowed licensed 
premises to open and serve alcohol, however the alcohol had to be 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

accompanied by a table meal and in addition the meal had to be eaten by 
a person seated at a table, or at a counter or other structure which served 
the purposes of a table.  It was explained that a substantial meal was not 
mentioned in the regulations, only in the guidance and the legislation and 
guidance did not set requirements about how long alcohol could be 
served for.  
  
The Committee were informed that Licensing and Environmental Health 
Officers, along with North Yorkshire Police licensing officers had made a 
number of visits to licensed premises in the district, this was to establish 
how businesses were operating to comply with the regulations and 
establish if any clear breaches had been made.  In addition, several joint 
agency enforcement evenings had been planned in the month of 
December with new Covid Marshals working over a number of evenings.  
 
Members acknowledged the difficulty for the Licensing team in 
determining what a table meal would consist of and agreed that 
clarification should be sought from Central government.     
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the update. 
 
Councillor Jordan left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

15 VERBAL UPDATE ON WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 
 

 Members were informed by the Licensing Manager that since the 
Licensing Committee had agreed to endorse the new taxi licensing policy, 
which was adopted by the Executive and came into effect in January 
2020, as part of this endorsement the Committee had recommended that 
the number of wheelchair accessible hackney carriage vehicle be 
reported annually to the Committee.  
 
The Committee heard that of the 60 hackney carriage vehicles licensed 
by Selby District Council, 9 vehicles were now licensed as wheelchair 
accessible to the new standard; prior to the new policy coming into force, 
only 6 vehicles complied to the new standard.  
 
The Licensing Manager updated Members that although the year had 
been quieter than usual due to the COVID-19 pandemic no complaints 
had been received by the Licensing department around wheelchair 
accessible vehicles, and the response from drivers appeared to be 
positive with some of the proprietors applying for NHS work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the update. 
 

The meeting closed at 10.23 am. 


